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12 District was sent to those contacts shortly after distribution of the instructions once the need was 
recognized.  (See Appendix B for the complete Instructions form.) 

Formatting Instructions 
One of the primary goals in crafting instructions for the inventory was to facilitate the submission of 
quality data.  CDygert Solutions’ previous experience with a similar inventory project highlighted some 
potential data processing challenges, such as those depicted in the examples below, where multiple 
entries are provided on the same line, or in the same cell: 

Table 1. Examples of submissions containing data processing challenges 

Vendor Product/Database 

World Trade Press AtoZ Maps; AtoZ Food America; AtoZ World Culture 

Gale Gale in Context: Biography; Gale Courses 

 

Table 2.  Examples of submissions containing data processing challenges 

Vendor Product/Database 

World Trade Press 

AtoZ Maps                                                                                                                       
AtoZ Food America                                                                                                     
AtoZ World Culture 

Gale  
Gale in Context: Biography                                                            
Gale Courses                                                                                           

 

Submissions in these formats require manual interaction with the data to reformat it so it is readily 
processed by standard Excel functionality, and multiple submissions of such formatted data quickly 
make for a labor intensive process.  To avoid this, these examples were included in the instructions in 
what not to do when submitting data.  Rather, submitters were asked to follow the format of the 
example below, where each product/database is presented on its own row: 

Table 3.  Examples of the proper way to format data 

Vendor Product/Database 

Gale Gale in Context: Biography 

Gale Gale Courses 

World Trade Press AtoZ Maps 

World Trade Press AtoZ Food America 

World Trade Press AtoZ World Culture 

 

Including this level of detail in the instructions appears to have been successful, as only a handful of 
submissions did not adhere to the format above, where a single database is provided on a separate line. 
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Developing an Online Submission Form  
Having a central repository in which to receive and store the database inventory submissions was critical 
to the project.  Alternatively, submissions would have had to be submitted and received via email, and 
manually moved to an appropriate file structure on a local computer.  To streamline the submission 
process, CDygert Solutions created an online submission form that accomplished several objectives.  
Most importantly, it automatically linked the submitted file to its unique library type identifier using a 
drop-down box, as illustrated in the screen capture below: 

 

Figure 1.  Partial screenshot of Database Inventory submission form 

On the backend, the submission system used library type as one of the organizing fields which was 
sortable and easily tracked the number of submissions by each sector.  It also assisted with the 
identification of duplicate submissions, and the management of files submitted with the same names: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2.  Screenshot of Database Inventory Submission Form backend 

Depending on what Library Type the 
user selected, a drop-down list would 
be presented that had Wisconsin’s 
unique identifier for each public 
library, public library system, or 
school district embedded in it. 

Example of 
submission with 
template default file 
name sequenced. 

Example of duplicate 
submissions. 
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Cleaning up the Database Inventory  
Cleaning up the database inventory submissions comprised the bulk of phase one of this project.  Some  
data clean-up efforts were required to correct the ID for the submitting library, most was done in order  
to normalize vendor and database names. 

Correcting IDs  
In several cases, individual public libraries selected their library system, rather than their individual 
library, when submitting their inventory.  As these files were processed for the final inventory, CDygert 
Solutions remapped them to the correct unique ID for the individual library.   

Normalizing Vendor and Database Names 
Significant effort was required to normalize vendor and database names.  To ensure that the correct 
format of each was used in the final inventory, CDygert Solutions verified the correct form of product 
names by consulting vendor websites.  We also used these sites to verify the form and spelling of 
vendors.  This normalization process was required for most products with two or more entries. 

Below is an example of multiple entries received for the product CultureGrams from ProQuest: 

Table 5.  Examples of data requiring normalization 

K-12 District Vendor Product/Database 

District One Proquest CultureGrams 

District Two ProQuest ProQuest Culture Grams 

District Three Proquest, LLC Culture Grams 

District Four ProQuest CultureGram 

District Five ProQuest, Inc. Culturegrams 

District Six ProQuest Culturegrams Online 

All sixty-one entries of this product were normalized as depicted in the table below: 

Table 6.  Normalized submission examples 

K-12 District Vendor Product/Database 

District One ProQuest CultureGrams 

District Two ProQuest CultureGrams 

District Three ProQuest CultureGrams 

District Four ProQuest CultureGrams 

District Five ProQuest CultureGrams 

District Six ProQuest CultureGrams 

Creating the Final Inventory 
Once the data was normalized, the inventories for each library type were combined into a single Excel 
file titled “Wisconsin Database Inventory 2022”, which has been provided to DPI via email, is also 
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available on the CDygert Solutions Portal’s Wisconsin Statewide Electronic Database Inventory & Needs 
Assessment Study project page via the credentials provided, and is provided as Appendix C to this 
report.   

The Excel format of the Inventory includes pivot tables and filters that allow the data to be viewed in 
multiple ways.  For example, the data may be filtered to view only those databases licensed by one or 
more library types, or by a specific library, school district, or public library system.   

Inventory Results 
In addition to the submission of a database inventory, individual public libraries and K-12 school districts  
had the opportunity to complete a form confirming they had no database holdings outside of those 
accessed through BadgerLink.  The total number of inventory submissions and no holding confirmations 
from each library type are provided in the table below, along with the overall response rate: 

Table 7.  Number of responses and response rate per library type 

Library Type Total 
Number of 
Entities in 
Library Type 

Number of 
Database 
Inventory  
Submissions 

Number of 
No Holdings 
Confirmed 

Total 
Responses 

Response 
Rate 

Public Library System 16 16 N/A 16 100% 

Individual Public Library 382 72 120 192 50% 

K-12 Public School Districts 
(422)  
K-12 Tribal Schools (3) 
K-12 Residential Schools (2) 

427 138 33 171 40% 

 

Approximately four hundred sixty-two (462) database products were reported by all library types taken 
together2, with a total of two thousand two hundred and forty-four (2,244) subscriptions.  Perhaps most 
surprising of the database inventory results is the number of products for which only one subscription 
was held across all library types.  As the chart below shows, two-hundred and forty-four (244) products 
were held by only one of the reporting libraries.  Only fifty-three products were held by ten or more 
libraries: 

 
2 Some of these databases are versions of similar products, such as FactCite 123 Lingo and FactCite Complete.  Best 
efforts were made to determine the uniqueness of content. 
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Figure 3.  Distribution of databases by number of subscriptions held 

The table below  lists the fifty-three databases that have 10 or more subscribers among reporting library 
types: 

Table 8.  Databases with ten or more subscribers 

Databases with Ten or More Subscribers 

Database 

Held by: Total 
Public 
Library 
System 

Individual 
Public 
Library 

K-12 School 
District 

PebbleGo  1 64 65 
CultureGrams   61 61 
Gale in Context: Opposing Viewpoints  2 56 58 
TumbleBookLibrary 1 10 46 57 
BrainPOP   55 55 
Ancestry Library Edition 6 48  54 
PebbleGo Next  1 42 43 
TrueFlix   42 42 
BrainPOP Jr.   41 41 
Teen Health & Wellness   34 34 
Transparent Language Online  27 6 33 
SIRS Researcher   32 32 
Gale In Context: Middle School   31 31 
BookFlix   30 30 
Consumer Reports 3 24 1 28 
FreedomFlix   27 27 
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Issues & Controversies  1 26 27 
NoveList Plus 3 21 3 27 
ScienceFlix   25 25 
Gale in Context: Global Issues   23 23 
Learn360   22 22 
Scholastic GO!  1 21 22 
World Book  1 21 22 
Discovery Education   21 21 
Gale in Context: Science   21 21 
Reference Solutions 2 19  21 
American History   20 20 
Gale in Context: High School   20 20 
Gale in Context: U.S. History   20 20 
SIRS Issues Researcher   20 20 
Swank K-12 Streaming   20 20 
Gale in Context: Biography   19 19 
NoveList Plus Mobile  18  18 
Gale in Context: Elementary School   17 17 
Creativebug 2 13 1 16 
FactCite 123   16 16 
Gale in Context: World History   16 16 
PebbleGo Animals   16 16 
PebbleGo Biographies   16 16 
CQ Researcher   15 15 
PebbleGo Science   15 15 
PebbleGo Social Studies   15 15 
World Almanac for Kids   15 15 
AtoZ Databases  14  14 
Classroom Video on Demand   14 14 
SIRS Discoverer   14 14 
Fact4Me   13 13 
Gale Courses 9 4  13 
New York Times  6 7 13 
PebbleGo Health   13 13 
Bloom's Literature   12 12 
Flocabulary   12 12 
Starfall   10 10 
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Phase Two:  Wisconsin Statewide Database Needs Assessment 
Phase two of the project consisted of a needs assessment study to determine whether any gaps exist 
between those databases provided through BadgerLink and those provided through public libraries and 
K-12 public school district libraries.  To lay the groundwork for the assessment, CDygert Solutions 
developed a survey with input from the DPI.   

Survey Development 
The survey was designed to assess the importance and satisfaction of subject areas and format types 
currently covered by BadgerLink databases, as well as to identify gaps in coverage.  While doing so, it 
asked respondents to keep the “following scope in mind when responding: 

From personal interest to educational research, BadgerLink is Wisconsin’s Online Library, 
providing Wisconsin residents with licensed trustworthy resources. The resources are designed to 
provide a foundational collection serving all Wisconsin residents, augmenting those available 
through K-12 schools, public libraries, public and private universities and technical colleges, 
medical and health-care facilities and practitioners, and state agencies.” 

Through discussion with DPI, it was determined that a single survey would be used for all three library 
types, and the survey began by asking respondents to identify as belonging to one of those groups.  
Questions about the type and size of population served were then presented dependent upon that 
choice.  Once those were recorded, all respondents were presented the same content for the remainder 
of the survey. 

Most survey questions were built around the general subject areas “K-12 and Professional Learning 
Subject Areas” and “General Interest Subject Areas” as defined by DPI, with each further broken down 
into specific subject areas (e.g., History and Reader’s Advisory in the  K-12 and Professional Learning 
Subject Areas, and Auto Repair and Consumer News & Information in the General Interest Subject 
Areas) and Format Types (e.g., Encyclopedias, Newspapers, Video.)   Questions were then designed with 
the purpose of having the respondent rate (i) the importance of, and satisfaction with, database content 
in each subject area, and (ii) the importance and satisfaction with various format types for content in 
each subject area.  

The survey concluded by giving the respondents an opportunity to identify specific library databases 
they wished were available through BadgerLink, to identify up to two predefined outcomes they would 
like to see from the Wisconsin Statewide Electronic Database Inventory & Needs Assessment Study, and 
an opportunity to respond to an open-ended question about the project. Respondents could also elect 
to provide their contact information for follow-up purposes. (See Appendix D for the survey 
mechanism.) 

Survey Results 
The survey was distributed to the designated contacts for each library type by DPI on May 10, 2022, with 
a closing date of May 25, 2022.  (See Appendix E for the responses by all library types combined.  See 
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Appendix F for the survey responses compared by library type.) A total of 259 starts were made to the 
survey, of which 182 were complete and valid responses.  The number of responses from each library 
type were as follows: 

Public Library System:  31 (17%) 
Individual Public Library:  43 (24%) 
K-12 School District:  108 (59%) 

As noted above, most survey questions were built around the general subject areas “K-12 and 
Professional Learning” and “General Interest” as defined by DPI, with each further broken down into 
specific subject areas.  Ratings were done on a five-point Likert scale from “Not Important” to “Very 
Important.”  Following the subject area query section were questions that explored the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic,  specific database recommendations, and desired project outcomes.  This section 
of the report discusses the results of the survey in each of these areas separately accompanied by the 
corresponding survey question number. 

Findings for Database Content in K-12 and Professional Learning Subject Areas 
Questions six through nine asked respondents to rate the importance of, and satisfaction with, database 
content in K-12 and education/library professional learning subject areas in the BadgerLink databases.  
Questions ten through thirteen asked respondents to rate the importance of, and satisfaction with, 
various format types for content in K-12 and education/library professional learning subject areas in the 
BadgerLink databases. 

Question Six: The Importance of Availability of Content 

This question asked users to rate how important the availability of content in the K-12 and Professional 
Learning subject areas is to the respondent’s user base.  Overall, respondents found the subject areas in 
this category important, with the bulk of possible responses being assigned to either “important” (43%) 
or “very important” (25%).   Only 13% of possible responses were assigned to “not important” and 
“somewhat important”, with Collection Development and Mathematics deemed the least important 
overall.  Nineteen percent of possible responses were assigned to the category of neutral.   

When the rankings of “important” and “very important” are combined, the level of importance of the 
availability of these subject areas to the respondent’s user bases ranked in importance as follows: 

1. History 
2. Literature 
3. Social Studies 
4. Science 
5. Education 
6. Humanities 
7. Reader's Advisory 
8. Test Preparation & Skill Building 
9. Computing & Information Technology 
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10. The Arts 
11. Mathematics 
12. Collection Development 
13. Library and Information Science 

The table below compares these rankings by library type: 

Table 9.  Comparison of rankings of importance of availability in K-12 and Professional Learning subject areas by 
library type 

Public Library System Individual Public Library K-12 School District 

1. History 
2. Literature 
3. Reader's Advisory 
4. Education 
5. Test Preparation & Skill 

Building 
6. Computing & Information 

Technology 
7. Collection Development 
8. Humanities 
9. Science 
10. Social Studies 
11. The Arts 
12. Library and Information 

Science 
13. Mathematics 

1. Reader's Advisory 
2. Test Preparation & Skill 

Building 
3. Computing & Information 

Technology 
4. Education 
5. Literature 
6. History 
7. The Arts 
8. Science 
9. Humanities 
10. Social Studies 
11. Mathematics 
12. Collection Development 
13. Library and Information 

Science 

1. Social Studies 
2. History 
3. Science 
4. Literature 
5. Humanities 
6. Education 
7. The Arts 
8. Computing & Information 

Technology 
9. Reader's Advisory 
10. Test Preparation & Skill 

Building 
11. Mathematics 
12. Library and Information 

Science 
13. Collection Development 

 

Question Seven: How Well Databases Meet Users’ Needs 

This question asked respondents to rank how well BadgerLink databases met respondent’s users’ needs 
in each K-12 and Professional Learning subject area.   Overall, respondents felt that these subject areas 
met users’ need “well” or “very well”, with over half (58%) of possible responses being assigned to these 
categories.  Many respondents were neutral on the issue, with 32% of possible responses assigned to 
that category.  The categories of “not well” and “somewhat well” accounted for only 10% of responses 
in this general subject area.   

When the rankings of “well” and “very well” are combined, those subject areas deemed to best be 
meeting users’ needs rank as follows: 

1. Literature 
2. History 
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Humanities 
3. Reader's Advisory 

Science 
Social Studies 
Test Preparation & Skill Building 

4. Education 
5. Library and Information Science 

The Arts 
6. Computing & Information Technology 
7. Mathematics 
8. Collection Development 

 
The table below compares these rankings by library type: 

Table 10.  Comparison of rankings of how well BadgerLink databases meet users’ needs in K-12 and Professional 
Learning subject areas by library type  

 
Public Library System 

 
Individual Public Library 

 
K-12 School District 

1. Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

2. Reader's Advisory 
3. Literature 
4. Education 

History 
5. Science 
6. Humanities 
7. Computing & Information 

Technology 
Social Studies 
The Arts 

8. Collection Development 
Library and Information 
Science 

9. Mathematics 

1. Reader's Advisory 
Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

2. Literature 
3. Education 

Humanities 
4. History 
5. Science 

Social Studies 
6. The Arts 
7. Computing & Information 

Technology 
8. Library and Information 

Science 
9. Mathematics 
10. Collection Development 

1. History 
Humanities 
Social Studies 

2. Literature 
3. Science 
4. Education 
5. Reader's Advisory 
6. Test Preparation & Skill 

Building 
7. Library and Information 

Science 
8. The Arts 
9. Collection Development 

Computing & Information 
Technology 

10. Mathematics 

 

As one of the primary goals of the Project is to identify gaps in the collection, it is instructive to look at 
those areas that respondents felt did not “well” or only “somewhat well” meet users’ needs.  Again, only 
a small percentage of possible assigned rankings were given to these subject areas, but they do indicate 
potential gaps in the collection.  When subject areas were deemed to “not well” or only “somewhat 
well” meet the needs of users’, their ranking from least well is as follows: 
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1. Collection Development 
2. Computing & Information Technology 

Mathematics 
3. The Arts 
4. Social Studies 
5. Library and Information Science 
6. History 
7. Science 
8. Education 

Test Preparation & Skill Building 
9. Humanities 

Reader's Advisory 
10. Literature 

 

Table 11.  Comparison of areas rankings of K-12 and Professional Learning subject areas that least well meet users’ 
needs by library type 

Public Library System Individual Public Library K-12 School District 

1. Social Studies 
2. History 

Humanities 
The Arts 

3. Library and Information 
Science 

4. Education 
Science 
Computing & Information 
Technology 
Collection Development 
Mathematics 

5. Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

6. Reader's Advisory 
Literature 

1. Mathematics 
2. Collection Development 
3. Computing & Information 

Technology 
Library and Information 
Science 

4. The Arts 
5. History 
6. Reader's Advisory 

Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 
Education 
Science 
Social Studies 

7. Literature 
Humanities 

1. Computing & Information 
Technology 

2. Collection Development 
3. Mathematics 
4. Social Studies 

Science 
The Arts 

5. Literature 
Reader's Advisory 
Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

6. Education 
7. History 

Library and Information 
Science 

8. Humanities 

 

Question Eight: Content Gaps Filled by Other Sources 

This question sought to identify if electronic resource (library) databases available through other 
sources, such as the respondent’s own library or library system, made up for any gaps in BadgerLink 
database K-12 and library/education professional learning subject areas.   For many with those 
additional resources, the answer was yes.  However, just over 17% of respondents had only access to 
BadgerLink databases, as shown in the chart below: 
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Figure 4.  Assessment of whether local resources cover gaps in BadgerLink database 

Question Nine: Areas for Increased Representation 

This question gave respondents the opportunity to identify up to three areas within K-12 and 
Professional Learning subject areas for increased representation in BadgerLink. The chart below shows 
the combined results of all three library types, with Test Preparation & Skill Building, Computing and 
Information Technology, and Science the top three: 

 

Figure 5.  Rating of areas identified for greater representation in BadgerLink in K-12 and Professional Learning 
subject areas 
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The table below compares how the top three subject areas selected for increased representation in 
BadgerLink differ by library type: 

Table 12.  Comparison of top three subject areas selected for increased representation by library type 

Public Library System Individual Public Library K-12S School District 

1. Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

2. Collection Development 
3. Computing & Information 

Technology 

1. Test Preparation & Skill 
Building 

2. Computing & Information 
Technology 

3. Reader’s Advisory 

1. Social Studies 
2. Science 
3. Computing & Information 

Technology 

 

As shown in the Figure 5, many respondents selected “Other” to provide an open-ended response to 
this question.  Most respondents used this option to request specific databases or database types rather 
than subject areas, for example: 

“Pro/Con; Opposing Viewpoints; Issues” 

“Multimedia curricular resources” 

“Bring back Soundzabound, Bill Nye the Science Guy videos” 

“Resources for lower grades like 4K-5 / easy to access/ easy to read and use”  

The remainder of responses largely cited subject areas in the General Interest subject area, which are 
covered later in the survey. 

Question Ten: The Importance of Availability of Format Types 

This question asks respondents to rate the importance of format types for content in K-12 and 
Professional Learning subject areas. Overall, respondents found the format types to be important, with 
the bulk of possible responses being assigned to “important” (39%) or “very important” (33%).  Only 
13% of possible responses were assigned to “not important” or “somewhat important”.  The remaining 
15% were neutral on the topic. 

When the rankings of “important” and “very important” are combined, the level of importance of these 
format types to the respondent’s users’ ranked in importance as follows: 

1. Newspapers 
2. Magazines 
3. Images 

Journals 
4. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed Journals 
5. Video 
6. Encyclopedias 
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7. Sound / Music 

The table below compares the rankings by library type: 

Table 13. Comparison of how important format types are for K-12 and Professional Learning subject areas by 
library type 

Public Library System Individual Public Library K-12 School District 

1. Newspapers 
2. Magazines 
3. Images 

Journals 
Video 

4. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 
Journals 

5. Encyclopedias 
6. Sound / Music 

1. Newspapers 
2. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
3. Journals 

Magazines 
4. Images 
5. Encyclopedias 

Video 
6. Sound / Music 

1. Images 
2. Encyclopedias 
3. Magazines 

Newspapers 
4. Video 
5. Journals 
6. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
Sound / Music 

 

Question Eleven: How Well Format Types Meet Users’ Needs 

This question asked respondents to rank how well BadgerLink databases met respondent’s users’ needs 
for K-12 and Professional Learning subject areas by format type.  Overall, respondents felt that these 
format types met users’ needs “well” or “very well”, with over half (60%) of possible responses being 
assigned to these categories.  Twenty seven percent (27%) of possible responses were assigned to 
neutral, with the remaining 13% assigned to “not well” or “somewhat well”. 

When the ranking of “well” and “very well” are combined, the format types deemed to best be meeting 
users’ needs rank as follows: 

1. Encyclopedias 
2. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed Journals 
3. Journals 
4. Magazines 

Newspapers 
5. Images 
6. Video 

 

The table below compares the ranking by library type: 

Table 14. Comparison of format types deem to best meet user needs by library type 

Public Library Systems Individual Public Library K-12 School District 

1. Encyclopedias 
Journals 
Magazines 
Newspapers 

1. Encyclopedias 
2. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
3. Journals 

1. Encyclopedias 
2. Journals 
3. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
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Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 
Journals 

2. Images 
3. Video 

4. Newspapers 
5. Magazines 
6. Images 
7. Video 

4. Magazines 
5. Newspapers 
6. Images 
7. Video 

 

As one of the primary goals of the project is to identify gaps in BadgerLink, it is instructive to look at the 
format types that respondents felt were “not well” or only “somewhat well” represented.  Again, only a 
small percentage of possible assignations across the metric were given to these rankings but do indicate 
potential gaps in the collection.  When format types were deemed to “not well” or only “somewhat 
well” represented , their rankings by least well represented overall are as follows: 

1. Video 
2. Images 
3. Magazines 
4. Newspapers 
5. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed Journals 
6. Journals 
7. Encyclopedias 
 
The table below compares the ranking by library type: 
 

Table 15. Comparison of format types least well represented in K-12 and Professional Learning subject areas by 
library type 

Public Library Systems Individual Public Library K-12 School District 

1. Images 
2. Video 
3. Magazines 

Newspapers 
4. Encyclopedias 

Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 
Journals 

1. Video 
2. Magazines 
3. Newspapers 

Images 
4. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
Journals 

5. Encyclopedias 

1. Video 
2. Images 
3. Scholarly / Peer-Reviewed 

Journals 
4. Journals 

Magazines 
Newspapers 

5. Encyclopedias 
Note: The format type “Journals” 
did not receive any rankings of 
“not well or “somewhat well” 
from respondents in this library 
type.   

  

 
 

Question Twelve: Format Type Gaps Filled by Other Sources 

This question sought to identify if electronic resource (library) databases available through other 
sources, such as the respondent’s own library or library system, made up for any gaps in format types 
available through BadgerLink.   For many with those additional resources, the answer was yes.  

















































Appendix A:  Wisconsin Statewide Database Inventory Template 
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Appendix E: Wisconsin Statewide Electronic Resource Database Inventory & Needs Assessment
Project Survey Results 

1 / 41

17.03% 31

23.63% 43

59.34% 108

Q1
Please select your library type:
Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 182

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Public Library System

Individual Public LIbrary

K-12 School District

10.81% 8

13.51% 10

14.86% 11

12.16% 9

12.16% 9

6.76% 5

5.41% 4

5.41% 4

5.41% 4

10.81% 8

2.70% 2

Q2
My library or library system serves the following population size:
Answered: 74
 Skipped: 108

TOTAL 74

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

<1,000

1,000-2,999

3,000-4,999

5,000-9,999

10,000-19,999

20,000-29,999

30,000-39,999

40,000-49,999

50,000-99,999

100,000 and above

Don’t know

Q3
My school district population size:
Answered: 108
 Skipped: 74
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6.48% 7

16.67% 18

20.37% 22

27.78% 30

16.67% 18

6.48% 7

5.56% 6

TOTAL 108

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

1-299

300-599

600-999

1,000-2,499

2,500-4,999

5,000-7,499

7,500 or more

Q4
Please select the county your library is in from the drop-down list below
(Library Systems should select the county their home office is located in,

School Districts should choose their District Office location):
Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0
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0.55% 1

0.00% 0

1.65% 3

0.55% 1

2.20% 4

0.55% 1

0.00% 0

1.10% 2

1.65% 3

3.30% 6

0.55% 1

1.10% 2

4.95% 9

3.30% 6

0.55% 1

1.10% 2

1.65% 3

1.65% 3

0.00% 0

1.10% 2

0.00% 0

2.20% 4

1.65% 3

0.00% 0

1.65% 3

0.00% 0

0.55% 1

1.65% 3

0.55% 1

3.30% 6

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Adams

Ashland

Barron

Bayfield

Brown

Buffalo

Burnett

Calumet

Chippewa

Clark

Columbia

Crawford

Dane

Dodge

Door

Douglas

Dunn

Eau Claire

Florence

Fond du Lac

Forest

Grant

Green

Green Lake

Iowa

Iron

Jackson

Jefferson

Juneau

Kenosha

Kewaunee

La Crosse
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1.10% 2
0.55% 1

0.55% 1

1.10% 2

1.10% 2

1.10% 2

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

7.69% 14

0.55% 1

2.20% 4

1.10% 2

2.75% 5

0.00% 0

0.00% 0

2.20% 4

2.20% 4

0.55% 1

0.55% 1

2.75% 5

1.65% 3

3.85% 7

1.10% 2

2.75% 5

1.10% 2

0.55% 1

1.10% 2

2.20% 4

0.00% 0

2.20% 4

1.65% 3

1.10% 2

1.65% 3

1.65% 3

Lafayette
Langlade

Lincoln

Manitowoc

Marathon

Marinette

Marquette

Menominee

Milwaukee

Monroe

Oconto

Oneida

Outagamie

Ozaukee

Pepin

Pierce

Polk

Portage

Price

Racine

Richland

Rock

Rusk

Saint Croix

Sauk

Sawyer

Shawano

Sheboygan

Taylor

Trempealeau

Vernon

Vilas

Walworth

Washburn
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Appendix F: Wisconsin Statewide Electronic Resource Database Inventory & Needs Assessment
Project Survey Results by Library Type

1 / 40

Q1
Please select your library type:
Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0

100.00%
31

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

17.03%
31

0.00%
0

100.00%
43

0.00%
0

23.63%
43

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

100.00%
108

59.34%
108

31 43 108 182

PUBLIC LIBRARY SYSTEM INDIVIDUAL PUBLIC LIBRARY K-12 SCHOOL DISTRICT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

Total Respondents

Q2
My library or library system serves the following population size:
Answered: 74
 Skipped: 108

22.58%
7

22.58%
7

9.68%
3

9.68%
3

0.00%
0

6.45%
2

0.00%
0

3.23%
1

6.45%
2

19.35%
6

0.00%
0

41.89%
31

2.33%
1

6.98%
3

18.60%
8

13.95%
6

20.93%
9

6.98%
3

9.30%
4

6.98%
3

4.65%
2

4.65%
2

4.65%
2

58.11%
43

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

8 10 11 9 9 5 4 4 4 8 2 74

<1,000 1,000-
2,999

3,000-
4,999

5,000-
9,999

10,000-
19,999

20,000-
29,999

30,000-
39,999

40,000-
49,999

50,000-
99,999

100,000 AND
ABOVE

DON’T
KNOW

TOTAL

Q1: Public Library
System

Q1: Individual
Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School
District

Total Respondents

Q3
My school district population size:
Answered: 108
 Skipped: 74

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

6.48%
7

16.67%
18

20.37%
22

27.78%
30

16.67%
18

6.48%
7

5.56%
6

100.00%
108

7 18 22 30 18 7 6 108

1-299 300-599 600-999 1,000-2,499 2,500-4,999 5,000-7,499 7,500 OR MORE TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

Total Respondents

Q4
Please select the county your library is in from the drop-down list below (Library
Systems should select the county their home office is located in, School Districts should

choose their District Office location):
Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0
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0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

3.23%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

3.23%
1

0.00%
0

2.33%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

2.33%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

4.65%
2

2.33%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

2.78%
3

0.00%
0

3.70%
4

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

1.85%
2

0.93%
1

3.70%
4

0.93%
1

1 0 3 1 4 1 0 2 3 6 1 2

ADAMS ASHLAND BARRON BAYFIELD BROWN BUFFALO BURNETT CALUMET CHIPPEWA CLARK COLUMBIA C

Q1: Public
Library
System

Q1:
Individual
Public
LIbrary

Q1: K-12
School
District

Total
Respondents

Q5
Would you classify your library / library system / district as primarily serving a
community that is:

Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0

6.45%
2

16.13%
5

29.03%
9

48.39%
15

0.00%
0

17.03%
31

6.98%
3

20.93%
9

27.91%
12

41.86%
18

2.33%
1

23.63%
43

7.41%
8

21.30%
23

20.37%
22

50.93%
55

0.00%
0

59.34%
108

13 37 43 88 1 182

URBAN SUBURBAN TOWN RURAL DON’T KNOW TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

Total Respondents

Q6
How important is the availability of content in each subject area below to your user
base:

Answered: 182
 Skipped: 0

Collection Development

9.68%
3

6.45%
2

19.35%
6

35.48%
11

29.03%
9

17.03%
31

9.30%
4

16.28%
7

27.91%
12

30.23%
13

16.28%
7

23.63%
43

16.67%
18

15.74%
17

26.85%
29

30.56%
33

10.19%
11

59.34%
108

Computing & Information Technology

6.45%
2

9.68%
3

12.90%
4

48.39%
15

22.58%
7

17.03%
31

0.00%
0

9.30%
4

20.93%
9

41.86%
18

27.91%
12

23.63%
43

1.85%
2

9.26%
10

22.22%
24

50.00%
54

16.67%
18

59.34%
108

NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District
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Education

3.23%
1

9.68%
3

12.90%
4

45.16%
14

29.03%
9

17.03%
31

2.33%
1

6.98%
3

20.93%
9

46.51%
20

23.26%
10

23.63%
43

0.93%
1

3.70%
4

17.59%
19

51.85%
56

25.93%
28

59.34%
108

History

0.00%
0

12.90%
4

9.68%
3

58.06%
18

19.35%
6

17.03%
31

0.00%
0

9.30%
4

27.91%
12

32.56%
14

30.23%
13

23.63%
43

0.00%
0

2.78%
3

4.63%
5

51.85%
56

40.74%
44

59.34%
108

Humanities

0.00%
0

9.68%
3

29.03%
9

41.94%
13

19.35%
6

17.03%
31

0.00%
0

9.30%
4

34.88%
15

39.53%
17

16.28%
7

23.63%
43

0.93%
1

3.70%
4

11.11%
12

49.07%
53

35.19%
38

59.34%
108

Library and Information Science

6.45%
2

22.58%
7

22.58%
7

25.81%
8

22.58%
7

17.03%
31

23.26%
10

13.95%
6

37.21%
16

18.60%
8

6.98%
3

23.63%
43

2.78%
3

16.67%
18

27.78%
30

39.81%
43

12.96%
14

59.34%
108

Literature

0.00%
0

6.45%
2

16.13%
5

48.39%
15

29.03%
9

17.03%
31

2.33%
1

9.30%
4

23.26%
10

48.84%
21

16.28%
7

23.63%
43

0.00%
0

4.63%
5

7.41%
8

50.00%
54

37.96%
41

59.34%
108

Mathematics

9.68%
3

12.90%
4

32.26%
10

38.71%
12

6.45%
2

17.03%
31

0.00%
0

23.26%
10

23.26%
10

46.51%
20

6.98%
3

23.63%
43

2.78%
3

17.59%
19

23.15%
25

38.89%
42

17.59%
19

59.34%
108

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District

  NOT IMPORTANT SOMEWHAT IMPORTANT NEUTRAL IMPORTANT VERY IMPORTANT TOTAL

Q1: Public Library System

Q1: Individual Public LIbrary

Q1: K-12 School District
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